
Decision No. 65286 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC U'IILI'IIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of JAI.'1ES and !".dERESA CARP'IGNAJ.~O, ) 
dba WES'£ SAN MA.R.TIN WAl'ER: WORKS, ) 
for a certificate of public con- ) 
venience and necessity to ) 
operate a water system in West ) 
San Martin and for authority to ) 
increase the rates for service. ) 

Application No.. 43450 
As Amencled 

Norris Udell, for applicants. 
Artnur C. Fegan, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This Application was filed May 29, 1961. Since that date, 

'three days of public hearing have been held, two interim decisions 

have been issued 
1 

and written reports, together with plans and 

specifications, have been filed in response to orders of the 

Commission. The matter is submitted and is now rC3dy fo~ decision. 

Prior decisions in this proceeding have (1) found the 
r 

Carpi~nos to be operating as a public utility, (2) authorized a 

parti~l rate increase, (3) directed that major improvements in 

service be provided, and (4) 'l'Ait~ld certification and the 

establishment of permanent rates pending completion of system 

improvements. At a public he~ing held before Examiner Emerson on 

February 26, 1963, at Gilroy, the receipt of evidence respecting all 

of these matters was brought'to a conclusion and amendments to the 

application were accepted in order to establish a rate for fire­

hydrant rental s~rvice and eo auehorize applicants to exercise the 

I Decision No. 62g87, issued December 5, 1961, and Decision 
No. 63981, issued July 24, 1952. 

-1-



A.43450 Amd.' * 

~ights and privileges of a franchise granted by the County of 

Santa Cl~a. 

Applicants have subst~ti411y rebuilt their water system. 

A new well and pumping plant ~~e been installed and the old w21l 

and p13.nt l~ve been rehabilitated. All but one rcla.tivcly short $CC­

tion of main has been replaced with new and larger pipe. The 

system is now in full compliance with this Commission r s General 

Order No~ 103 and is fully adequate to meet the water needs of its 

customers. 

In bringing the system up to standard, applicants have 

~~de cash expenditures of over $43,057. Such amount includes approx­

imately $3,758 expended. for facilities not presently. needed but 

prudently installed during the over-all rebuilding project. Appli­

cants are not seeking. to include this latter amount in rate base at 

the present time. 

The evidence shows th.a.t applicants have a ~oss utility 

plant of $49,721. Deducting $3,7 Sa. as the amount of the overbuild 

and a depreciation reserve of $2,620 and adding thereto nominal 

amounts of $350 for working cash and $200 for materials and supplies, 

produces a depreciated rate base of $43,893, ~hich rate base the 

Commission finds to be fair and reasonable for the year 1963. 

Under the interim rates presently ~ffeetive, applicants 

will receive annual revenues of $3,600. Reasonable operat:ing 

expenses, including provision for depreciatiou and taxes, will 

approximate $4,100 on an annual basis. It follows, that applicants 

will operate a~ a loss if existing water rates are continued~ Under 

the water rates which ap~licants have requested, including the pro­

posed charges for fire-hydrant rentals, annual revenues will approx­

imate $4,600 and operating expenses will total $4,210, thus pro­

ducing,a net revenue of $390. Such net revenue will provide a rat:e 



A.43Li.50 Amd.' * * 

of return of less than one percent on the rate base hereinabove 

found to be reasonable. 

Applieants have been granted a franchise by Ordinance 

No .. NS 4.28. of the County of Santa Clara. The franehise has a 

term of 50 years and requires an annual payment eo the County of 

two percent of gross receipts starting with the ealenc1ar year 1968. 

The ordinance became effective on February 6, 1963.. 

In view of the evidence ~ the Commission finds that: 

1. Public convenience and necessity require that applicants 

be granted authority '1:0 operate their watcr system in the srcCl 

requested and to exercise the rights and privileges of the franchise 

granted by the County of Santa Clara. 

2. Applicants are in need of and entitled to increased 

revenues. 

3. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified and ,resent rates and charges, insofar as they 

differ from. those authorized herein, are for the future unjust and 

unreasonable. 

4. Existing restrictions respecting the taking on of new or 

additional customers, as heretofore ordered by Decision No. 63981, 

should now be lifted. 

The certificates issued herein are subjec~ to the follow­

ing proviSions of law: 

1. '!hat the Commission shall have no power to 
authorize the capitalization of the cer~ifi­
cates of public convenience and necessity 
granted herein or the right to own, operate, 
or enjoy such certificates of public con­
venience and necessiey in excess of the amount 
(exclusive of any tax or annual charge) 
actually paid to the State or'a politieal sub­
division thereof as the cons1der~~ion of such 
certificates of public convenience and neces­
sity or right. 

-3-



A.43450 Amd ... 

2. That the franchise involved herein shall never be 
given any value before any court or other public 
authority in any proceeding of any character in 
excess of the cost to the grantee of the necessary 
publication and any other sum paid by it to the 
county therefor at the time of the application 
thereof .. 

Based upon the evidence axld the foregoing findings!t 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is 

hereby granted to James and Tberesa Carpignano to construct and 

operate a public utility water system for the production, storage, 

distribution and sale of water within that area delineated on 

Exhibit A attached to the application herein and lying wcsterly of 

State Highway No. 101. 

2.. A ccrtificate of public convenience axld necessity is 

hereby granted to James and Theresa Carpignano to ey~rcise the 

rights and privileges granted by the C01Jnty of Santa Clara by 

Ordinance No.. US 4.23 adopted January 7, 1963. 

3. The restriction respecting service to new or additional 

customers set forth in ordering paragraph 3 of Decision No. 63981, 

issued July 24, 1962, is hereby set aside and is of no further 

effect. 

4. Applicants are a.uthorized to file in quadruplicate with 

the Commission, on or after the effective date of this order and 

in conformity with the provi.sions of General Order No.. 96-A, the 

schedules of rates and charges set forth in Appendix A att~ched to 

this order and, on not less than five days' notice to this Commis­

sion and to t~c public, to make said rate schedules effective for 

service renderecl on and after June 1, 1963. 

5. Applicants sb.al.1 file with this Commission, 'Within sixty 

days after the effective date·of this order, four copies of a 

-4-



A.4345C AmdeNB 

comprehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale of approximately 

100 feet to the inch, delineating by ap,ropriate markings the 

various tracts of land and territory serv'cd; the principal water 

production, storage and distribution facilities; and the location 

of the vario~s water system properties of applicants. 

6.. Beginning with the year 1963, applicants shall determine 

deprecia:tion accruals by multiplyt-ng depreciable utility plant by 

a rate of 2.8 percent. 'this ra::e shall be used until review 

indicates that it should be revised. Applicants shall review the 

dc?reciation rate, using the straight-line rema.iD1Dg life method, 

whenever substantial changes in utility plant composition occur and 

at intervals of not more than five years and sOall revise the above 

rate in conform&nce with such rcviews. Results of these reviews 

shall be submittcd to the COmmission. 

the effective date of this order 511311 be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San FrtJ:lCl*N , Celifornia, tbi.s 

day of ____ ..;;;M_O'V..;..._c_, ___ , 1963. 

eSl.o.en: 



A .43450 Amd. • 

APFENDJ:< A 
p~o 1 o~ 2 

Schedule No.1 

(jENERA. t METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

..o:ppliea.'ble to all motered w.ter :!Service. 

T'ERRTrORY 

Firat 600 eu.ft. or le~s •••••••••. _ ••••••••••• 
Noxt 1,900 cu.£t., po~ 100 eu.~. • ••••••••••••• 
Over 2,500 cu.!t., per 100 cu.ft. • ••••••••••••• 

Min1:num Charge: 

For S/s x 3!4-inch moter 
For 3/4-i~ch meter 

.....•......•......•.... 
•.•.••.•...•....•. -~ .... 

For ~inch meter .....•......•........... 
For l-:-ineh meter •.....................• -
For 2-inch me~ ............•......•.... 

Tho Ydnimum ChArgo "Jill anti tle tho cu:;tOl:lo:" 
to the q,us.ntitj" of "W'Iltor .... h1ch that :ninimu:::. 
chArge 'All purchD.~e At the Quantity Ra.to~. 

Per :-rete:­
P4M" Month 

3.25 
4.50 
7.50 

16.00 
24.00 



A .. 43450 .A:r4.. e> 

APPLICABILITY 

AP?E.}.1)IX A 
Page 2 or 2 

Schedulo No. 5 

PU'BtIC FIRE HrnRAWr SERVICE -

Appl1cablo to all fire hydr~nt service turni~hed to municipalities, 
duly org~nized firo distrlct~ ~d othor political ~iv13io~ or tbo State .. 

l'EAArrORY 

The .... estern portion or tho eomzmm.1ty or San Martin, Santa. Clora. Co'w:.ty. 

RATE - Per Month 

For each byc.rant •..........•..•............ $3.00 

S~CIAl CONDITIONS 

1. For ~tor delivered for other than !1ro protection purpose:, 
ehs.ree~ 101ill be made e.t the q:uantity ratec u:oder Sehedull) No. l, CoDeral 
Metered Service. 

2. Tho cO:Jt or 1n~ta1lation tXDd :l8intentllleo or hydrants will be borno 
~J tho utility. 

3. Reloea.tion or any hydrl.Ult che.ll be a.t th~ expense or the ~y 
roquesting relocation. 

4. The utility w1ll zupply only :uch .-ater at such pressure G.:S m:! be 
available £'rom. time to t:1Jne as Il. result of its normal opera.tion or the 
sy3'ter:t. 


